
 

 

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 
11153 Aurora Avenue TEL 515 253 0830 
Des Moines, IA  50322 FAX 515 253 9592 
 www.mwhglobal.com 

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL 
 

April 24, 2017 

 
 

 

Mr. Randy Bayliss 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

811 S. First Street 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

 

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Report and Request for Site Closure 

 Hamner #9 Site 

 NMOCD Case No. 3RP-190-0 

 METER CODE: 97213 

 T29N, R9W, Sec20, Unit A 

 Latitude: 36.714939 Longitude: -107.796150 

 

Dear Mr. Bayliss: 

 
MWH now part of Stantec (Stantec), on behalf of El Paso CGP Company, LLC (EPCGP), requests 
regulatory closure of the Hamner #9 site (NMOCD Case No. 3RP-190-0).  This correspondence 
documents the analytical results from the final site monitoring event (fourth consecutive quarter with 
groundwater concentrations below NMOCD standards), completed in accordance with the Remediation 
Plan approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) on November 30, 1995.  EPCGP is 
requesting closure of the Hamner #9 site (the Site) based on the data obtained and the closure criteria 
outlined in the Remediation Plan.   
 
Site Background 
 
The Site is located on Federal land managed by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM).  Currently, the 
Site is operated by Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company LP and is active. The Site was assessed in 
1994 and 70 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated from the former pit location to a depth of 
approximately 12 feet below ground surface.  Injection of ORC® (oxygen releasing compound) into the 
subsurface was performed in 2002 to further remediate impacts in the subsurface.  Monitoring wells were 
installed in 1995 (MW-1), 1999 (MW-2 and MW-3), 2006 (MW-4), and 2015 (MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7).  
Site groundwater monitoring activities have been conducted periodically since 1995.  Soil boring SB-1 
was advanced adjacent to monitoring well MW-1 in 2015.  Monitoring well MW-2 was plugged and 
abandoned on October 23, 2015 as it had gone dry.  Monitoring well MW-3 was found to be damaged on 
April 6, 2014, and it was also plugged and abandoned on October 23, 2015.  Monitoring well and 
construction logs are provided in Attachment A. 
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Free product has not been observed at the Site.  Soil sampling was completed in October 2015 during the 
advancement of soil boring SB-1, and monitoring wells MW-5 through MW-7.  The soil sample results are 
summarized on Table 1.  In response to results of total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) exceedances in soil 
samples collected during advancement of SB-1 and MW-7, groundwater samples were collected from 
monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-7 in April 2016 and analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs).  PAH results at MW-1 and MW-7 were below the NMWQCC standards, as summarized in Table 
2. 
 
Since the second quarter of 2016, groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the Site on a quarterly 
basis.  BTEX concentrations in the site wells have been below the New Mexico Water Quality Control 
Commission (NMWQCC) standards in the past three calendar quarters.  BTEX concentrations have not 
exceeded NMWQCC standards in groundwater samples collected from the Site since August 2007.  The 
results of quarterly groundwater sampling completed in the second, third, and fourth calendar quarters of 
2016 were presented in the Annual Groundwater Sampling Report submitted in March 2017. 
 
2017 Groundwater Monitoring Data 
 
The final of four quarterly groundwater monitoring events was completed on March 28, 2017.  Prior to 
collecting groundwater samples, the Site monitoring wells were gauged with an oil-water interface probe 
to verify the absence of free product and determine groundwater elevations.  Measureable free product 
was not detected in any of the monitoring wells gauged, as presented on Table 3.  As presented on 
Figure 1, the groundwater elevation data indicate a groundwater flow direction to the southwest, which is 
consistent with previous gauging data. 
 
Since June 2013, groundwater samples have been collected using HydraSleeve™ no-purge groundwater 
sampling devices (HydraSleeves).  HydraSleeve sampling devices provide no-purge groundwater 
samples from the undisturbed water column, and have been proven in independent testing to provide 
groundwater quality data comparable to low-flow groundwater sampling methods.  The HydraSleeves 
were set during the previous sampling events approximately 0.5 foot above termination depth of the 
monitoring wells, using a suspension tether and stainless steel weights.  On the following sample event, 
field personnel returned to the Site and collected a direct, undisturbed sample from the water column in 
the screened interval of each well by pulling the HydraSleeve from the well.  Groundwater samples were 
placed into laboratory-supplied sample containers, packed on ice, and shipped under standard chain-of-
custody protocols to TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. in Pensacola, Florida where they were analyzed for 
BTEX constituents.  The groundwater results are summarized on Table 4, and depicted in Figure 2.  The 
laboratory analytical report is provided in Attachment B.  Purged groundwater generated during the March 
28, 2017 sampling event was disposed at Basin Disposal, Inc. in Bloomfield, New Mexico.  Disposal 
documentation is provided in Attachment C. 
 
Request for Site Closure 
 
Based on the results of previous assessment, corrective action, and monitoring activities, EPCGP 
respectfully requests the NMOCD grant site closure for this case. 
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If you have any comments or questions concerning this correspondence, please contact me or Joseph 
Wiley with EPCGP at (713) 420-3475. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. 
 
 
 
Stephen Varsa, P.G. 
Project Manager 
Phone: (515) 251-1020 
steve.varsa@stantec.com 
 
/rsm:srv:leh 

cc: Joseph Wiley, EPCGP 
 Brandon Powell, NMOCD 

Jillian Aragon, BLM 

Tables: 

 Table 1 – Soil Analytical Results  
 Table 2 – Groundwater PAH Analytical Results  
 Table 3 – Groundwater Elevation Results  
 Table 4 – Groundwater BTEX Analytical Results 

Figures: 

 Figure 1 – Groundwater Elevation Map March 28, 2017 
 Figure 2 – Groundwater Analytical Results March 28, 2017 

Attachments: 

 Attachment A – Soil Boring Logs and Monitoring Well Construction Reports 
 Attachment B – Laboratory Analytical Report 
 Attachment C – Groundwater Disposal Documentation 
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TABLE 1 - SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Location (depth in 
feet bgs)

Date 
(mm/dd/yy)

Benzene 
(mg/kg)

Toluene 
(mg/kg)

Ethylbenzene 
(mg/kg)

Total Xylenes 
(mg/kg)

BTEX Total 
(mg/kg)

GRO C6-10 
(mg/kg)

DRO C10-28 
(mg/kg)

MRO C28-35 
(mg/kg)

TPH 
(mg/kg)

Chloride 
(mg/kg)

10 NE NE NE 50 NE NE NE 100 600 
MW-5 (27-28.7) 10/22/15 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
MW-6 (26.5-28.3) 10/22/15 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
MW-7 (26-27.6) 10/23/15 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL 16 910 54 980 BRL
SB-1 (20-21.3) 10/23/15 BRL BRL 5.8 58 63.8 1300 1400 51 2751 BRL
SB-1 (26.5-28.1) 10/23/15 BRL BRL 11 87 98 2100 4000 83 6183 BRL

Notes:
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram

bgs Below ground surface
BRL Below reporting limits
NE

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes
GRO Gasoline range organics
DRO Diesel range organics
MRO Motor oil range organics

Total BTEX Sum of the detectable concentrations of individual BTEX constituents
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon concentration is calculated by adding GRO, DRO, and MRO and rounded to the nearest mg/kg.  

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division closure criteria for groundwater ≤50 feet below bottom of pit to groundwater less than 10,000 mg/L TDS
Results bolded and highlighted yellow exceed their respective NMOCD Standards

NMOCD Criteria

HAMNER #9

NMOCD Criteria:

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Standard Not Established



TABLE 2 - GROUNDWATER PAH ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Location Date
1-Methylnaphthalene 

(µg/L)
2-Methylnaphthalene 

(µg/L)
 Naphthalenes  

(µg/L)

Total 
Naphthalenes 

(µg/L)
Benzo(a)pyrene 

(µg/L)
NE NE NE 30 0.7

MW-1 04/18/16 2.5 <0.20 <0.20 2.5 <0.20
MW-7 04/18/16 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 BRL <0.20

Notes:  
µg/L  Micrograms per liter

BRL Analyte was not detected at the indicated reporting limit in the compounds comprising the Total Naphthalenes.
NE NMWQCC standard not established                

NMWQCC New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (NMWQCC)                

HAMNER #9

NMWQCC Standards:



TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

Location Date TOC
Depth to

Water (ft.)
Depth to

LNAPL (ft.)
LNAPL

Thickness (ft.)
GW Elevation 

(ft.)

MW-1 08/25/95 5597.36 29.53 NR 5567.83
MW-1 11/08/96 5597.36 30.30 NR 5567.06
MW-1 02/10/97 5597.36 30.07 NR 5567.29
MW-1 05/08/97 5597.36 29.99 NR 5567.37
MW-1 08/05/97 5597.36 30.16 NR 5567.20
MW-1 11/04/97 5597.36 30.21 NR 5567.15
MW-1 02/03/98 5597.36 32.48 NR 5564.88
MW-1 05/07/98 5597.36 32.38 NR 5564.98
MW-1 08/04/98 5597.36 32.54 NR 5564.82
MW-1 11/03/98 5597.36 32.62 NR 5564.74
MW-1 02/02/99 5597.36 32.42 NR 5564.94
MW-1 05/19/99 5597.36 32.28 NR 5565.08
MW-1 08/04/99 5597.36 32.28 NR 5565.08
MW-1 11/09/99 5597.36 32.19 NR 5565.17
MW-1 02/25/00 5597.36 32.05 NR 5565.31
MW-1 05/24/00 5597.36 31.96 NR 5565.40
MW-1 08/01/00 5597.36 32.08 NR 5565.28
MW-1 11/06/00 5597.36 32.19 NR 5565.17
MW-1 02/12/01 5597.36 32.12 NR 5565.24
MW-1 05/30/01 5597.36 32.06 NR 5565.30
MW-1 08/07/01 5597.36 32.28 NR 5565.08
MW-1 12/04/01 5597.36 32.40 NR 5564.96
MW-1 02/25/02 5597.36 32.39 NR 5564.97
MW-1 05/14/02 5597.36 32.37 NR 5564.99
MW-1 11/04/02 5597.36 32.67 NR 5564.69
MW-1 05/19/03 5597.36 32.45 ND 5564.91
MW-1 11/15/03 5597.36 32.76 ND 5564.60
MW-1 05/11/04 5597.36 32.61 ND 5564.75
MW-1 11/16/04 5597.36 32.88 ND 5564.48
MW-1 05/18/05 5597.36 32.67 ND 5564.69
MW-1 08/23/05 5597.36 33.05 ND 5564.31
MW-1 11/08/05 5597.36 32.93 ND 5564.43
MW-1 02/23/06 5597.36 32.81 ND 5564.55
MW-1 05/23/06 5597.36 32.83 ND 5564.53
MW-1 08/23/06 5597.36 33.06 ND 5564.30
MW-1 11/08/06 5597.36 33.09 ND 5564.27
MW-1 02/26/07 5597.36 32.94 ND 5564.42
MW-1 05/24/07 5597.36 32.86 ND 5564.50
MW-1 08/21/07 5597.36 33.13 ND 5564.23
MW-1 11/13/07 5597.36 33.21 ND 5564.15
MW-1 02/12/08 5597.36 33.10 ND 5564.26
MW-1 05/07/08 5597.36 32.98 ND 5564.38
MW-1 05/08/08 5597.36 32.98 ND 5564.38
MW-1 08/26/08 5597.36 33.25 ND 5564.11
MW-1 11/06/08 5597.36 33.29 ND 5564.07
MW-1 04/06/14 5597.36 33.33 ND 5564.03
MW-1 10/24/14 5597.36 33.70 ND 5563.66
MW-1 05/30/15 5597.36 33.24 ND 5564.12
MW-1 11/20/15 5597.36 33.54 ND 5563.82
MW-1 04/18/16 5597.36 33.34 ND 5564.02
MW-1 08/09/16 5597.36 33.47 ND 5563.89
MW-1 10/12/16 5597.36 33.55 ND 5563.81
MW-1 03/28/17 5597.36 33.36 ND 5564.00

HAMNER #9



TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

Location Date TOC
Depth to

Water (ft.)
Depth to

LNAPL (ft.)
LNAPL

Thickness (ft.)
GW Elevation 

(ft.)

HAMNER #9

MW-2 10/15/99 5596.69 29.57 NR 5567.12
MW-2 08/28/00 5596.69 31.65 NR 5565.04
MW-2 05/30/01 5596.69 31.57 NR 5565.12
MW-2 08/07/01 5596.69 31.80 NR 5564.89
MW-2 02/25/02 5596.69 31.85 NR 5564.84
MW-2 05/14/02 5596.69 31.85 NR 5564.84
MW-2 05/19/03 5596.69 31.92 ND 5564.77
MW-2 04/06/14 5596.69 DRY ND DRY
MW-2 10/24/14 5596.69 DRY ND DRY
MW-2 05/30/15 5596.69 DRY ND DRY
MW-2 10/23/15 MW-2 Plugged and Abandoned
MW-3 10/15/99 5597.41 28.34 NR 5569.07
MW-3 08/28/00 5597.41 30.96 NR 5566.45
MW-3 05/30/01 5597.41 30.87 NR 5566.54
MW-3 08/07/01 5597.41 31.10 NR 5566.31
MW-3 02/25/02 5597.41 31.21 NR 5566.20
MW-3 05/14/02 5597.41 31.23 NR 5566.18
MW-3 06/13/02 5597.41 31.33 NR 5566.08
MW-3 11/12/02 5597.41 31.45 NR 5565.96
MW-3 05/19/03 5597.41 31.33 ND 5566.08
MW-3 11/15/03 5597.41 31.64 ND 5565.77
MW-3 05/11/04 5597.41 31.51 ND 5565.90
MW-3 11/16/04 5597.41 31.77 ND 5565.64
MW-3 05/18/05 5597.41 31.63 ND 5565.78
MW-3 08/23/05 5597.41 31.82 ND 5565.59
MW-3 11/08/05 5597.41 38.03 ND 5559.38
MW-3 02/23/06 5597.41 31.70 ND 5565.71
MW-3 05/23/06 5597.41 31.73 ND 5565.68
MW-3 08/23/06 5597.41 31.97 ND 5565.44
MW-3 11/08/06 5597.41 31.96 ND 5565.45
MW-3 02/26/07 5597.41 31.82 ND 5565.59
MW-3 04/06/14
MW-3 10/23/15 MW-3 Plugged and Abandoned
MW-4 11/08/06 5594.55 30.32 ND 5564.23
MW-4 02/26/07 5594.55 30.15 ND 5564.40
MW-4 05/24/07 5594.55 30.07 ND 5564.48
MW-4 08/21/07 5594.55 30.31 ND 5564.24
MW-4 11/13/07 5594.55 30.41 ND 5564.14
MW-4 02/12/08 5594.55 30.31 ND 5564.24
MW-4 05/07/08 5594.55 30.18 ND 5564.37
MW-4 05/08/08 5594.55 30.18 ND 5564.37
MW-4 08/26/08 5594.55 30.42 ND 5564.13
MW-4 11/06/08 5594.55 30.50 ND 5564.05
MW-4 04/06/14 5594.55 30.49 ND 5564.06
MW-4 10/24/14 5594.55 36.83 ND 5557.72
MW-4 05/30/15 5594.55 30.31 ND 5564.24
MW-4 11/21/15 5594.55 30.71 ND 5563.84
MW-4 04/18/16 5594.55 30.49 ND 5564.06
MW-4 08/09/16 5594.55 30.64 ND 5563.91
MW-4 10/12/16 5594.55 30.72 ND 5563.83
MW-4 03/28/17 5594.55 30.53 ND 5564.02

MW-3 damaged, and can no longer be gauged



TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

Location Date TOC
Depth to

Water (ft.)
Depth to

LNAPL (ft.)
LNAPL

Thickness (ft.)
GW Elevation 

(ft.)

HAMNER #9

MW-5 11/21/15 5598.31 33.09 ND 5565.22
MW-5 04/18/16 5598.31 33.04 ND 5565.27
MW-5 08/09/16 5598.31 33.27 ND 5565.04
MW-5 10/12/16 5598.31 33.27 ND 5565.04
MW-5 03/28/17 5598.31 33.00 ND 5565.31
MW-6 11/21/15 5597.09 32.38 ND 5564.71
MW-6 04/18/16 5597.09 32.25 ND 5564.84
MW-6 08/09/16 5597.09 32.40 ND 5564.69
MW-6 10/12/16 5597.09 32.43 ND 5564.66
MW-6 03/28/17 5597.09 32.26 ND 5564.83
MW-7 11/21/15 5593.43 29.58 ND 5563.85
MW-7 04/18/16 5593.43 29.38 ND 5564.05
MW-7 08/09/16 5593.43 29.51 ND 5563.92
MW-7 10/12/16 5593.43 29.58 ND 5563.85
MW-7 03/28/17 5593.43 29.39 ND 5564.04

Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
TOC Top of casing

ft. Feet
LNAPL Light non-aqueous phase liquid

ND LNAPL not detected
NR LNAPL not reported



TABLE 4 GROUNDWATER BTEX ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Location Date
Benzene 

(µg/L)
Toluene 
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene 
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes 
(µg/L)

10 750 750 620

MW-1 08/25/95 198 1480 146 2250
MW-1 11/08/96 559 499 395 933
MW-1 02/10/97 350 101 233 476
MW-1 05/08/97 266 9.75 230 308
MW-1 08/05/97 272 228 172 370
MW-1 11/04/97 216 72.1 133 260
MW-1 02/03/98 245 276 109 375
MW-1 05/07/98 166 6.02 110 202
MW-1 08/04/98 171 74.4 86.1 209
MW-1 11/03/98 151 58.7 76.4 204
MW-1 02/02/99 153 64.8 89.7 217
MW-1 05/19/99 137 89.4 67.3 141
MW-1 08/04/99 105 32.6 63 113
MW-1 11/09/99 120 39 75 170
MW-1 02/25/00 130 70 78 190
MW-1 05/24/00 110 130 56 200
MW-1 08/01/00 120 39 80 210
MW-1 11/06/00 84 120 56 190
MW-1 02/12/01 95 44 60 150
MW-1 05/30/01 110 36 78 200
MW-1 08/07/01 99 43 58 150
MW-1 12/04/01 150 53 50 110
MW-1 02/25/02 83 25 59 120
MW-1 05/14/02 57 78 46 150
MW-1 11/04/02 72.5 50 47 178.6
MW-1 05/19/03 31.1 24.4 23.9 158
MW-1 11/15/03 65.5 65 44.5 190
MW-1 05/11/04 57.6 44.5 52.1 153
MW-1 11/16/04 38 26.4 34.7 126
MW-1 05/18/05 74 27.9 93.1 340
MW-1 08/23/05 28.6 7 46.3 175
MW-1 11/08/05 26.2 5.5 35.5 137
MW-1 02/23/06 22.1 7.1 28.2 102
MW-1 05/23/06 21.6 4.2 28.3 76.6
MW-1 08/23/06 18.9 5 29.1 76.7
MW-1 11/08/06 20.4 8.2 28.8 71.9
MW-1 02/26/07 14.8 4.7 23.7 72.1
MW-1 05/24/07 12.5 1.5 24.6 45.1
MW-1 08/21/07 10.1 0.75 22.2 38
MW-1 11/13/07 5.7 0.79 13.3 16.5
MW-1 02/12/08 7.5 1.6 19.6 32.9
MW-1 05/07/08 NS NS NS NS
MW-1 05/08/08 4.3 5.8 17.4 51
MW-1 08/26/08 3.7 1.5 15.6 17.2
MW-1 11/06/08 3.8 3.1 17.5 22.2
MW-1 04/06/14 <1.0 5.1 J 26 13
MW-1 10/24/14 0.94 J <0.70 28 8.8 J
MW-1 05/30/15 1.1 <5.0 23 12
MW-1 11/20/15 <1.0 1 21 4.1
MW-1 04/18/16 <1.0 <5.0 13 6.1
MW-1 08/09/16 1.9 <5.0 24 11
MW-1 10/12/16 <1.0 6.2 19 <5.0
MW-1 03/28/17 <1.0 12 25 <5.0

HAMNER #9

NMWQCC Standards:



TABLE 4 GROUNDWATER BTEX ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Location Date
Benzene 

(µg/L)
Toluene 
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene 
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes 
(µg/L)

10 750 750 620

HAMNER #9

NMWQCC Standards:

MW-2 10/15/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
MW-2 08/28/00 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
MW-2 05/30/01 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
MW-2 08/07/01 NS NS NS NS
MW-2 02/25/02 NS NS NS NS
MW-2 05/14/02 0.5 0.5 0.5 1
MW-2 05/19/03 NS NS NS NS
MW-2 04/06/14 NS NS NS NS
MW-2 10/24/14 NS NS NS NS
MW-2 05/30/15 NS NS NS NS
MW-2 10/23/15
MW-3 10/15/99 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
MW-3 08/28/00 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
MW-3 05/30/01 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
MW-3 08/07/01 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 02/25/02 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 05/14/02 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 06/13/02 0.5 0.5 0.5 1
MW-3 11/12/02 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 05/19/03 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 11/15/03 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 05/11/04 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 11/16/04 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 05/18/05 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 08/23/05 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 11/08/05 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 02/23/06 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 05/23/06 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 08/23/06 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 11/08/06 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 02/26/07 NS NS NS NS
MW-3 04/06/14
MW-3 05/23/15
MW-4 11/08/06 1 0.28 1 0.36
MW-4 02/26/07 NS NS NS NS
MW-4 05/24/07 NS NS NS NS
MW-4 08/21/07 1 1 1 2
MW-4 11/13/07 2 2 2 6
MW-4 02/12/08 2 2 2 6
MW-4 05/07/08 NS NS NS NS
MW-4 05/08/08 NS NS NS NS
MW-4 08/26/08 1 1 1 3
MW-4 11/06/08 NS NS NS NS
MW-4 04/06/14 <0.20 <0.38 <0.20 <0.65
MW-4 10/24/14 <0.38 <0.70 <0.50 <1.6
MW-4 05/30/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 1.7J
MW-4 11/21/15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0
MW-4 04/18/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 08/09/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 10/12/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-4 03/28/17 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0

MW-3 plugged and abandoned

MW-2 Plugged and Abandoned

MW-3 damaged, and can no longer be sampled



TABLE 4 GROUNDWATER BTEX ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Location Date
Benzene 

(µg/L)
Toluene 
(µg/L)

Ethylbenzene 
(µg/L)

Total Xylenes 
(µg/L)

10 750 750 620

HAMNER #9

NMWQCC Standards:

MW-5 11/21/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 04/18/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 08/09/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 10/12/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-5 03/28/17 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0

MW-6 11/21/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 04/18/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 08/09/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 10/12/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-6 03/28/17 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0

MW-7 11/21/15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 04/18/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 08/09/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 10/12/16 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0
MW-7 03/28/17 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <5.0

Notes:                                                                                                                                                     
  µg/L  Micrograms per liter

NS Not sampled.

NMWQCC New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (NMWQCC)                
Results bolded and highlighted yellow exceed their respective NMQCC Standards.

J

BTEX Benezene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes

Result is less than the reporting limit but greater than or equal to the method 
detection limit and the result in an approximate value.



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

FIGURES 

FIGURE 1 - GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MAP MARCH 28, 2017 
FIGURE 2 - GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS MARCH 28, 2017 
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MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION RECORD Borehole #  
 Well # MW-4 
Lodestar Services, Inc Page 1 of 1 
PO Box 3861      
Farmington, New Mexico  87499 Project Name MWH Ground Water 
(505) 334-2791 Project Number  Cost Code  
 Project Location Hamner #9 
   
Elevation 5588’  On-Site Geologist Ashley Ager 
Well Location 36º 42.918’ N, 107º 47.780’ W  Personnel On-Site  
GWL Depth 29’  Contractors On-Site Kelly Padilla and assistant 
Installed By Envirotech  Client Personnel On-Site  
     
Date/Time Started 10/10/06; 11:06    
Date/Time Completed 10/10/06; 13:02    
 

Depths in Reference to Ground Surface  

Item Material Depth 
(feet) 

Top of Protective Casing 2.5 

Top of Protective Casing Steel 2.5 Top of Riser 2.5 

Bottom of Protective Casing  -1.5 Ground Surface 0 

Top of Permanent Borehole 
Casing 

Sch. 40 PVC 2.5  

Bottom of Permanent Borehole 
Casing 

 -39.1  

Top of Concrete Concrete 0.1  

Bottom of Concrete  -0.2  

Top of Grout  -0.2  

Bottom of Grout  -19  

Top of Well Riser Sch. 40 PVC 2.5  

Bottom of Well Riser  -39.1  

Top of Well Screen Sch. 40 PVC -24.1 Top of Seal -19 

Bottom of Well Screen  -39.1  

Top of Peltonite Seal Bentonite -19  

Bottom of Peltonite Seal  -22 Top of Gravel Pack -22 

Top of Gravel Pack Sand -22 Top of Screen -24.1 

Bottom of Gravel Pack  -39.3  

Top of Natural Cave-In Coarse sand -39.3  

Bottom of Natural Cave-In  -40  

Top of Groundwater  -27.87 Bottom of Screen -39.1 

Total Depth of Borehole  -40 Bottom of Borehole -40 

 
Comments:  __50 lb bags of sand used: 11 ea. , 50 lb bags of bentontie used: 1.5ea.________________________________ 
 
3 gal buckets of grout used: 0.5 ea., 50 lb bags of cement slurry used: 2_________________________________________ 
 
 Geologist Signature  Ashley L. Ager 



RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION
Borehole #:

LodeStar Services Well #: MW-4
P.O. Box 4465 Page: 1 of 2
Durango, CO 81302 Project Number:
303-917-6288 Project Name: MWH Ground Water

Project Location: Hamner #9
Borehole Location: 36º 42.918' N, 107º 47.780' W
GWL Depth: 29'
Drilled By: Envirotech
Well Logged By: Ashley Ager
Date Started: 10/10/2006 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger
Date Completed: 10/10/2006 Air Monitoring Method: PID

Depth
(feet)

Sample 
Number

Sample 
Interval

Sample Type 
& Recovery 

(inches) Sample Description
Air 

Monitoring Drilling Conditions

Comments:

Geologist Signature: Ashley L. Ager

0.0 Fast

0.0 Fast

0.0 Fast

0.0 Fast

0-3' cuttings SP: Very coarse, poorly sorted 
brown sand, damp (b/c of rain), 
varying mineralogies, sub-rounded. 
3' = dry sand

5-6' split spoon SP: brownish red, poorly sorted 
coarse sand w/bands of well 
sorted, silty sand, medium grained, 
(SM)

10-10.5 split spoon SP: same as above

15-17' split spoon SP: very coarse, poorly sorted 
brown sand, dry, varying 
mineralogies, occasional gravel
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RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION
Borehole #:

LodeStar Services Well #: MW-4
P.O. Box 4465 Page: 2 of 2
Durango, CO 81302 Project Number:
303-917-6288 Project Name: MWH Ground Water

Project Location: Hamner #9
Borehole Location: 36º 42.918' N, 107º 47.780' W
GWL Depth: 29'
Drilled By: Envirotech
Well Logged By: Ashley Ager
Date Started: 10/10/2006 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger
Date Completed: 10/10/2006 Air Monitoring Method: PID

Depth
(feet)

Sample 
Number

Sample 
Interval

Sample Type 
& Recovery 

(inches) Sample Description
Air 

Monitoring Drilling Conditions

Comments:

Geologist Signature: Ashley L. Ager

35-36'

40-41.5

split spoon

split spoon

SP: Coarse gray sand with gravel, 
poorly sorted, sub-rounded, varying 
mineralogies, saturated

SP: same as above

30-31.7'

31.7-32'

split spoon SP: very coarse gray sand, poorly 
sorted, varying mineralogies, 
saturated
Slightly lithified coarse gray sand, 
poorly sorted, varying mineralogies

25-26.5'

29'

split spoon SP: very coarse sand, poorly 
sorted, predominately quartz 
mineralogy, some yellow staining

Water in split spoon

20-21.5' split spoon SP: same as above 2.9 Fast

49.8 Fast

5.5

5.7

Fast

Slower - little 
penetration with 

hammer
5.9

4.5

Fast

Fast

20

25

30

35

40



0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Dirt with minor vegetation
0-8 Hydro-Vac
(0 - 8) Silty SAND: medium brown, loose, fine to medium sand,
dry to slightly moist, wet from hydro vac, no cementation, no
hydrocarbon odor.

(8 - 12.5) Well Graded SAND: all sand sizes, dry to slight moist,
medium brown to light brown, fine sand to minor coarse sand,
loose, no hydrocarbon odor, no cementation.
Excess recovery due to slough in hole.

   gravel in matrix up to 1/4 inch, subrounded.

(12 - 15) No Recovery

(15 - 17.8) Well Graded SAND: continued, less gravel.

(17.8 - 20) No Recovery

(20 - 23.1) Silty SAND: slight moist, fine to medium sand, low to
medium stiff, minor clay content, no hydrocarbon odor, medium
brown, no cementation.

(23.1 - 25) No Recovery

SM

SM

SW

SM

Type PVCLength 26.5 ft

Length 20.0 ft Type/Size PVC/0.01 inHole Depth 45.0ft

Water Level Initial 5566.81

Completion Date 10/24/2015

Driller Matt Cain

Start Date 10/21/2015

Bentonite Grout

Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger

Driller Reg. # WD 1210

Drill Co. National EWP

Portland Cement

Screen: Diameter 2 in

10/22/15
00:00

10/24/15
00:00

Sand Pack 12/20 Silica Sand

North NA

Checked By S. Varsa

Casing: Diameter 2 in

COMMENTS

Surface Elev. 5595.98 ft

Sand Pack

Top of Casing 5598.31 ft

Sand Pack

Log By Brad Barton

East NA

Static 5565.16

Bentonite Granules Grout

Hole Diameter 8.25 in

Monitoring Well

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company
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Geologic Descriptions are Based on the USCS.
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0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

(25 - 26) Silty SAND: continued

(26 - 28) Well Graded SAND: fine to medium sand, loose, slight
moist to moist, minor cementation, no hydrocarbon odor.

(28 - 28.7) Cemented Well Graded SAND: sandstone: olive
brown.
Driller reports hard cobbles, sandstone at 28 feet bgs.
Hard drilling at 28 to 30 feet bgs.
   very moist to wet at 29 feet bgs.
(28.7 - 29) No Recovery
(29 - 30.1) Cemented Well Graded SAND: cemented, dark gray
to olive brown, all sand sizes, wet, heavily cemented to minor
cementation, no hydrocarbon odor.
(30.1 - 35) No Recovery

(35 - 37.1) Cemented Well Graded SAND: to sandstone, medium
to light gray, wet to slight moist, no hydrocarbon odor, coarse to
fine sand, all sand sizes, heavily cemented to sandstone.

(37.1 - 40) No Recovery

(40 - 40.9) Cemented Well Graded SAND/Sandstone: light gray
to medium gray, moist to dry, no hydrocarbon odor, medium and
course sand.
(40.9 - 45) No Recovery

Bottom of Boring 45 feet bgs.
Monitoring Well TD = 44.35 feet bgs.

SM

SW

SW
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SW

Monitoring Well

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company

%
 R

ec
ov

er
y

Project Hamner #9

Description

MW-5

P
ID

(p
pm

)

D
ep

th
(f

t)

Continued

Geologic Descriptions are Based on the USCS.

(Color, Moisture, Texture, Structure, Odor)

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

Page:  2  of  2

Project Number 10508023.0102Location San Juan County, New Mexico

E
le

va
tio

n
(f

t)

D
ril

lin
g 

Lo
g 

 H
A

M
N

E
R

 #
9 

LO
G

S
.G

P
J 

 M
W

H
 IA

.G
D

T
  1

/8
/1

6

W
el

l
C

om
pl

et
io

n

G
ra

ph
ic

Lo
g

U
S

C
S

B
lo

w
 C

ou
nt

R
ec

ov
er

y

MW-5
(27-

28.7ft)
sample

93%

18%

42%

18%

5570

5565

5560

5555

5550

5545

5540



0.0

0.0

0.0
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0.0

0.0

0.0

Dirt with minor vegetation
0-8 Hydro-Vac
(0 - 8) Silty SAND: medium brown, dry to slight moist, wet from
hydro vac, very fine sand, loose, no hydrocarbon odor, no
cementation.

   increasing sand content, fine to medium sand sizes.

(8 - 10) Well Graded SAND: medium brown, fine and medium
sand sizes, loose, no cementation, dry to slight moist, no
hydrocarbon odor.
Excess recovery due to slough in hole.
(10 - 13.4) Poorly Graded SANDS: fine sand, loose, slight moist,
no cementation, no hydrocarbon odor.

(13.4 - 15) No Recovery

(15 - 18.1) Poorly Graded SAND: continued

(18.1 - 20) No Recovery

(20 - 23.1) Poorly Graded SAND: continued

(23.1 - 25) No Recovery

SM

SM

SP

SP

SP

Type PVCLength 26.5 ft

Length 20.0 ft Type/Size PVC/0.01 inHole Depth 45.0ft

Water Level Initial 5564.59

Completion Date 10/24/2015

Driller Matt Cain

Start Date 10/21/2015

Bentonite Grout

Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger

Driller Reg. # WD 1210

Drill Co. National EWP

Portland Cement

Screen: Diameter 2 in

10/21/15
00:00

10/24/15
00:00

Sand Pack 12/20 Silica Sand

North NA

Checked By S. Varsa

Casing: Diameter 2 in

COMMENTS

Surface Elev. 5594.69 ft

Sand Pack

Top of Casing 5597.09 ft

Sand Pack

Log By Brad Barton

East NA

Static 5565.47

Bentonite Granules Grout

Hole Diameter 8.25 in

Monitoring Well

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company
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(25 - 26) Poorly Graded SAND: continued

(26 - 28.3) Well Graded SAND: fine to medium sand, minor
coarse sand, some discoloration at 28 feet bgs, brownish red to
light brown, loose, slight moist to moist, no hydrocarbon odor, no
cementation.

(28.3 - 30) No Recovery

(30 - 32.3) Well Graded SAND: heavily cemented well graded
sand/sandstone, discoloration from brown to gray to black
(organic) to olive brown, wet, medium to coarse sand, no
hydrocarbon odor.
   water at 30 feet bgs.
   cemented at 31 feet bgs.
Driller reports hard drilling at 31.5 feet bgs.
(32.3 - 35) No Recovery

(35 - 36.6) Well Graded SAND: cemented to sandstone
continued, light gray to olive brown, tough drilling, moist to wet,
no hydrocarbon odor.
   color changes to olive brown, less cementation to no
cementation, wet.
(36.6 - 40) No Recovery

(40 - 43.1) Well Graded SAND: cemented, olive brown to light
gray, coarse to medium sand, wet, loose, minor cementation, no
hydrocarbon odor.

   color changes to light gray, heavily cemented, medium to fine
sand, moist, sandstone, hard drilling, medium stong to very
strong, no hydrocarbon odor, dry.
(43.1 - 45) No Recovery

Bottom of Boring 45 feet bgs.
Monitoring Well TD = 44.35 feet bgs.

SP

SW
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SW

Monitoring Well

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company
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Dirt next to access road
0-8 Hydro-Vac
(0 - 8) Silty SAND: medium brown, loose, dry to slight moist, wet
from hydro vac, fine sand, increasing sand content with depth,
no hydrocarbon odor, no cementation.

(9 - 12.7) Poorly Graded SAND: dry to moist, loose, fine sand,
minor medium sand, no cementation, medium brown, no
hydrocarbon odor.
Excess recovery from slough in hole.

(12.7 - 15) No Recovery

(15 - 18.1) Well Graded SAND: fine and medium sand, trace
coarse sand and gravel, subrounded, loose, dry to slightly moist,
no cementation.

(18.1 - 20) No Recovery

(20 - 23.3) Well Graded SAND: continued

(23.3 - 25) No Recovery

SM

SP

SW

SW

Type PVCLength 26.5 ft

Length 20.0 ft Type/Size PVC/0.01 inHole Depth 45.0ft

Water Level Initial 5563.43

Completion Date 11/2/2015

Driller Matt Cain

Start Date 10/21/2015

Bentonite Grout

Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger

Driller Reg. # WD 1210

Drill Co. National EWP

Portland Cement

Screen: Diameter 2 in

10/23/15
00:00

10/24/15
00:00

Sand Pack 12/20 Silica Sand

North NA

Checked By S. Varsa

Casing: Diameter 2 in

COMMENTS

Surface Elev. 5593.65 ft

Sand Pack

Top of Casing 5593.43 ft

Sand Pack

Log By Brad Barton

East NA

Static 5561.78

Bentonite Granules Grout

Hole Diameter 8.25 in

Monitoring Well

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company
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0.0
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(25 - 27.6) Well Graded SAND: continued

   very slight hydrocarbon odor at 27 feet bgs.
   color changes to light brown at 27.5 feet bgs, moist,
increasing coarse sand, minor cementation.
(27.6 - 30) No Recovery

(30 - 31.5) Well Graded SAND: coarse sand to medium sand,
wet, discoloration, light brown to black (organic), to olive brown,
loose, minor cementation, no hydrocarbon odor.
Driller reports hard drilling.
   water at 30 feet bgs.
(31.5 - 35) No Recovery

(35 - 36.8) Well Graded SAND: cemented, almost sandstone,
light gray to gray, wet, heavily cemented, no hydrocarbon odor,
coarse to medium sand.

(36.8 - 40) No Recovery

(40 - 42.4) Shale to Sandstone: hard, competent rock, dry, dark
gray to light gray, grades to sandstone at 42 feet bgs, no
hydrocarbon odor, powdered in sample barrel due to augering
through rock.

(42.4 - 45) No Recovery

Bottom of Boring 45 feet bgs.
Monitoring Well TD = 44.35 feet bgs.

SW

SW

SW

Monitoring Well

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company
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0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.6

5.8

83.9

123.6

324.6

529.7

Dirt
0-8 Hydro-Vac
(0 - 8) Silty SAND: medium brown, minor cobbles at 2 to 4 feet bgs, loose,
dry to slight moist, wet from hydro vac, fine sand to medium sand, no
hydrocarbon odor, no cementation.

(8 - 9.7) Poorly Graded SAND: medium brown, loose, slight moist to dry,
fine sand, minor medium sand, no cementation, no hydrocarbon odor.

(9.7 - 10) No Recovery
(10 - 12.7) Well Graded SAND: light brown, loose, no hydrocarbon odor to
very slight hydrocarbon odor, gravels in matrix, subrounded, dry, minor
cementation, coarse sand to medium sand, sweet hydrocarbon odor.

(12.7 - 15) No Recovery

(15 - 18.3) Well Graded SAND: continued, medium hydrocarbon odor
(sweet), moist, minor cementation.

   Dark gray, strong hydrocarbon odor, hydrocarbon staining, less coarse
sand, very moist.
(18.3 - 20) No Recovery

(20 - 22.6) Poorly Graded SAND: fine sand, minor medium sand, loose,
moist, strong hydrocarbon odor, loose, no cementation, dark gray,
hydrocarbon stained.

(22.6 - 25) No Recovery

SM

SP

SW

SW

SP

Type NALength NA

Length NA Type/Size NAHole Depth 35.0ft

Water Level Initial 30.0ft

Completion Date 10/23/2015

Driller Matt Cain

Start Date 10/21/2015

Bentonite Grout

Drilling Method Hollow Stem Auger

Driller Reg. # WD 1210

Drill Co. National EWP

Portland Cement

Screen: Diameter NA

10/23/15
00:00

Sand Pack NA

North NA

Checked By S. Varsa

Casing: Diameter NA

COMMENTS

Surface Elev. 5594.06 ft

Sand Pack

Top of Casing NA

Sand Pack

Log By Brad Barton

East NA

Static NA

Bentonite Granules Grout

Hole Diameter 8.25 in

Soil Boring

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company
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Geologic Descriptions are Based on the USCS.
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583.8

712.6

43.1

10.6

(25 - 28.1) Well Graded SAND: medium to coarse sand, minor fine sand,
black hydrocarbon stained to dark gray, loose, moist, strong hydrocarbon
odor, minor cementation, tiger stripping with black hydrocarbon staining in
dark gray sand.

(28.1 - 30) No Recovery

(30 - 31.6) Well Graded SAND: wet, dark gray to olive brown, loose, minor
cementation, slight hydrocarbon odor to no hydrocarbon odor, coarse and
medium sand.
   water at 30 feet bgs.
Driller reports hard drilling at 31 feet bgs.
(31.6 - 35) No Recovery

Bottom of Boring 35 feet bgs.

SW

SW

Soil Boring

Drilling Log

Owner El Paso Remediation Company
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Pensacola
3355 McLemore Drive
Pensacola, FL 32514
Tel: (850)474-1001

TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1
Client Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9
Revision: 1

For:
Stantec Consulting Services Inc
1560 Broadway
Suite 1800
Denver, Colorado 80202

Attn: Ms. Sarah Gardner

Authorized for release by:
4/14/2017 4:35:58 PM

Carol Webb, Project Manager II
(850)471-6250
carol.webb@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Definitions/Glossary
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Glossary

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

¤ Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Abbreviation

%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CNF Contains no Free Liquid

DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample

DLC Decision level concentration

MDA Minimum detectable activity

EDL Estimated Detection Limit

MDC Minimum detectable concentration

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

NC Not Calculated

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QC Quality Control

RER Relative error ratio

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points

TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Detection Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Client Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-1

Ethylbenzene

RL

1.0 ug/L

Analyte Result Qualifier Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type

Total/NA125 8021B

Toluene 5.0 ug/L Total/NA112 8021B

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-2

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-3

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-4

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-5

 No Detections.

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK (3/28/17) Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-6

 No Detections.

TestAmerica Pensacola

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.
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Sample Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID ReceivedCollectedMatrix

400-135828-1 MW-1 Water 03/28/17 16:44 03/30/17 08:47

400-135828-2 MW-4 Water 03/28/17 16:38 03/30/17 08:47

400-135828-3 MW-5 Water 03/28/17 16:33 03/30/17 08:47

400-135828-4 MW-6 Water 03/28/17 16:28 03/30/17 08:47

400-135828-5 MW-7 Water 03/28/17 16:50 03/30/17 08:47

400-135828-6 TRIP BLANK (3/28/17) Water 03/28/17 16:10 03/30/17 08:47

TestAmerica Pensacola

Page 5 of 19 4/14/2017

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13



Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-1Client Sample ID: MW-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:44

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 02:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 02:59 1Ethylbenzene 25

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 02:59 1Toluene 12

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 02:59 1Xylenes, Total <5.0

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 110 78 - 124 04/01/17 02:59 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-2Client Sample ID: MW-4
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:38

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 03:58 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 03:58 1Ethylbenzene <1.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 03:58 1Toluene <5.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 03:58 1Xylenes, Total <5.0

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 107 78 - 124 04/01/17 03:58 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-3Client Sample ID: MW-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:33

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 04:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 04:57 1Ethylbenzene <1.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 04:57 1Toluene <5.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 04:57 1Xylenes, Total <5.0

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 106 78 - 124 04/01/17 04:57 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-4Client Sample ID: MW-6
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:28

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 05:57 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 05:57 1Ethylbenzene <1.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 05:57 1Toluene <5.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 05:57 1Xylenes, Total <5.0

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 105 78 - 124 04/01/17 05:57 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-5Client Sample ID: MW-7
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:50

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 06:56 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 06:56 1Ethylbenzene <1.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 06:56 1Toluene <5.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 06:56 1Xylenes, Total <5.0

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 105 78 - 124 04/01/17 06:56 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Client Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-6Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK (3/28/17)
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:10

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)
RL

Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 01:59 1

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedUnit DResult Qualifier

1.0 ug/L 04/01/17 01:59 1Ethylbenzene <1.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 01:59 1Toluene <5.0

5.0 ug/L 04/01/17 01:59 1Xylenes, Total <5.0

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 108 78 - 124 04/01/17 01:59 1

Surrogate Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedQualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Pensacola
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QC Association Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

GC VOA

Analysis Batch: 347921

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch

Water 8021B400-135828-1 MW-1 Total/NA

Water 8021B400-135828-2 MW-4 Total/NA

Water 8021B400-135828-3 MW-5 Total/NA

Water 8021B400-135828-4 MW-6 Total/NA

Water 8021B400-135828-5 MW-7 Total/NA

Water 8021B400-135828-6 TRIP BLANK (3/28/17) Total/NA

Water 8021BMB 400-347921/3 Method Blank Total/NA

Water 8021BLCS 400-347921/1002 Lab Control Sample Total/NA

Water 8021B400-135794-B-1 MS Matrix Spike Total/NA

Water 8021B400-135794-B-1 MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA

TestAmerica Pensacola
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QC Sample Results
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Method: 8021B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC)

Client Sample ID: Method BlankLab Sample ID: MB 400-347921/3
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347921

RL

Benzene <1.0 1.0 ug/L 03/31/17 11:52 1

MB MB

Analyte Dil FacAnalyzedPreparedDUnitResult Qualifier

<1.0 1.0 ug/L 03/31/17 11:52 1Ethylbenzene

<5.0 5.0 ug/L 03/31/17 11:52 1Toluene

<5.0 5.0 ug/L 03/31/17 11:52 1Xylenes, Total

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 107 78 - 124 03/31/17 11:52 1

MB MB

Surrogate Dil FacPrepared AnalyzedQualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Lab Control SampleLab Sample ID: LCS 400-347921/1002
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347921

Benzene 50.0 51.3 ug/L 103 85 - 115

Analyte

LCS LCS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

%Rec.

Limits

Ethylbenzene 50.0 53.0 ug/L 106 85 - 115

Toluene 50.0 52.1 ug/L 104 85 - 115

Xylenes, Total 150 161 ug/L 107 85 - 115

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 78 - 124

Surrogate

102

LCS LCS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Matrix SpikeLab Sample ID: 400-135794-B-1 MS
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347921

Benzene <1.0 50.0 48.3 ug/L 97 44 - 150

Analyte

MS MS

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

Sample

Result

Sample

Qualifier

%Rec.

Limits

Ethylbenzene <1.0 50.0 49.8 ug/L 100 70 - 142

Toluene <5.0 50.0 49.1 ug/L 98 69 - 136

Xylenes, Total <5.0 150 151 ug/L 101 68 - 142

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 78 - 124

Surrogate

102

MS MS

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike DuplicateLab Sample ID: 400-135794-B-1 MSD
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 347921

Benzene <1.0 50.0 43.9 ug/L 88 44 - 150 9 16

Analyte

MSD MSD

DUnitResult Qualifier %Rec

Spike

Added

Sample

Result

Sample

Qualifier

%Rec.

Limits LimitRPD

RPD

Ethylbenzene <1.0 50.0 45.0 ug/L 90 70 - 142 10 16

Toluene <5.0 50.0 44.8 ug/L 90 69 - 136 9 16

Xylenes, Total <5.0 150 139 ug/L 93 68 - 142 8 15

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (pid) 78 - 124

Surrogate

102

MSD MSD

Qualifier Limits%Recovery

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1
Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Client Sample ID: MW-1 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-1
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:44

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Analysis 8021B CMW04/01/17 02:591 TAL PEN347921

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 5 mL 5 mL

ETHYLInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-2
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:38

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Analysis 8021B CMW04/01/17 03:581 TAL PEN347921

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 5 mL 5 mL

ETHYLInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: MW-5 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-3
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:33

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Analysis 8021B CMW04/01/17 04:571 TAL PEN347921

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 5 mL 5 mL

ETHYLInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: MW-6 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-4
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:28

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Analysis 8021B CMW04/01/17 05:571 TAL PEN347921

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 5 mL 5 mL

ETHYLInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: MW-7 Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-5
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:50

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Analysis 8021B CMW04/01/17 06:561 TAL PEN347921

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 5 mL 5 mL

ETHYLInstrument ID:

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK (3/28/17) Lab Sample ID: 400-135828-6
Matrix: WaterDate Collected: 03/28/17 16:10

Date Received: 03/30/17 08:47

Analysis 8021B CMW04/01/17 01:591 TAL PEN347921

Type

Batch

Method

Batch

Prep Type LabAnalystRun

Prepared

or Analyzed

Initial

Amount Amount

Final Batch

NumberFactor

Dil

Total/NA 5 mL 5 mL

ETHYLInstrument ID:

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Lab Chronicle
Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1
Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Laboratory References:

TAL PEN = TestAmerica Pensacola, 3355 McLemore Drive, Pensacola, FL 32514, TEL (850)474-1001

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1
Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Laboratory: TestAmerica Pensacola
All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed.  Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Identification Number Expiration Date

Alabama 401504State Program 06-30-17

Arizona State Program 9 AZ0710 01-11-18

Arkansas DEQ State Program 6 88-0689 09-01-17

California ELAP 9 2510 03-31-18

Florida NELAP 4 E81010 06-30-17

Georgia State Program 4 N/A 06-30-17

Illinois NELAP 5 200041 10-09-17

Iowa State Program 7 367 08-01-18

Kansas NELAP 7 E-10253 10-31-17

Kentucky (UST) State Program 4 53 06-30-17

Kentucky (WW) State Program 4 98030 12-31-17

L-A-B ISO/IEC 17025 L2471 02-22-20

Louisiana NELAP 6 30976 06-30-17

Louisiana (DW) NELAP Secondary AB 6 LA170005 12-31-17

Maryland State Program 3 233 09-30-17

Massachusetts State Program 1 M-FL094 06-30-17

Michigan State Program 5 9912 05-06-17

New Jersey NELAP 2 FL006 06-30-17

North Carolina (WW/SW) State Program 4 314 12-31-17

Oklahoma State Program 6 9810 08-31-17

Pennsylvania NELAP 3 68-00467 01-31-18

Rhode Island State Program 1 LAO00307 12-30-17

South Carolina State Program 4 96026 06-30-17

Tennessee State Program 4 TN02907 06-30-17

Texas NELAP 6 T104704286-16-10 09-30-17

USDA Federal P330-16-00172 05-24-19

Virginia NELAP 3 460166 06-14-17

Washington State Program 10 C915 05-15-17

West Virginia DEP State Program 3 136 06-30-17

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Method Summary
TestAmerica Job ID: 400-135828-1Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc

Project/Site: El Paso CGP Company LLC-Hamner #9

Method Method Description LaboratoryProtocol

SW8468021B Volatile Organic Compounds (GC) TAL PEN

Protocol References:

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL PEN = TestAmerica Pensacola, 3355 McLemore Drive, Pensacola, FL 32514, TEL (850)474-1001

TestAmerica Pensacola
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Stantec Consulting Services Inc Job Number: 400-135828-1

Login Number: 135828

Question Answer Comment

Creator: Johnson, Jeremy N

List Source: TestAmerica Pensacola

List Number: 1

N/ARadioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey 
meter.

TrueThe cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.

N/ASample custody seals, if present, are intact.

TrueThe cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with.

TrueSamples were received on ice.

TrueCooler Temperature is acceptable.

TrueCooler Temperature is recorded. 3.1°c ir2

TrueCOC is present.

TrueCOC is filled out in ink and legible.

TrueCOC is filled out with all pertinent information.

TrueIs the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

TrueThere are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.

TrueSamples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate 
HTs)

TrueSample containers have legible labels.

TrueContainers are not broken or leaking.

TrueSample collection date/times are provided.

TrueAppropriate sample containers are used.

TrueSample bottles are completely filled.

TrueSample Preservation Verified.

TrueThere is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested 
MS/MSDs

N/AContainers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is 
<6mm (1/4").

TrueMultiphasic samples are not present.

TrueSamples do not require splitting or compositing.

N/AResidual Chlorine Checked.

TestAmerica Pensacola
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ATTACHMENT C 

GROUNDWATER DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION 
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